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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (‘MD&A’) 
The following discussion and analysis provides a review of Gamesys Group plc’s results of operations, 
financial position and cash flows for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019. This MD&A has 
been prepared with an effective date of 13 November 2019 and should be read in conjunction with the 
information contained in Gamesys Group plc’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements and related notes for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 (the ‘Consolidated 
Financial Statements’), which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (‘IFRS’) as adopted by the European Union, which also complies with IFRS as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (‘IASB’). The Consolidated Financial Statements and additional 
information regarding the business of the Group (as defined below) are available on SEDAR at 
www.sedar.com or on www.gamesysgroup.com/investors. 

For reporting purposes, Gamesys Group plc prepares the Consolidated Financial Statements in pounds 
sterling. Unless otherwise indicated, all ‘GBP’ or ‘£’ amounts in this MD&A are expressed in British pounds 
sterling and references to ‘€’ or ‘EUR’ are to European euros. 

All references to ‘we’, ‘our’, and the ‘Group’ refer to Gamesys Group plc, together with its subsidiaries and 
consolidated operations controlled by it and its predecessors (as applicable in the circumstances).    

Based on Gamesys Group plc’s Audit and Risk Committee’s review and recommendation, the Gamesys 
Group plc board of directors has approved this MD&A and the Consolidated Financial Statements for 
release. 

About Gamesys Group plc 
 
Gamesys Group plc, formerly JPJ Group plc, is an online gaming holding company that was incorporated 
under the Companies Act 2006 (England and Wales) on 29 July 2016.  On 26 September 2019, following 
the completion of the Gamesys Acquisition (as defined below), JPJ Group plc changed its name to 
Gamesys Group plc. Gamesys Group plc’s registered office is located at 35 Great St. Helen’s, London, 
United Kingdom.  

The Group currently offers bingo, casino and other games to its customers using the Jackpotjoy, Starspins, 
Botemania, Virgin Games, Heart Bingo, Virgin Casino, Monopoly Casino, Vera&John, InterCasino, Solid 
Gaming and other brands. All brands operate off proprietary software owned by the Group.   

Corporate developments 
 
For the nine months ended 30 September 2019 
 

On 12 March 2019, the Group completed the sale of its Mandalay business for cash consideration of £18.0 
million.  

On 13 June 2019, the Group entered into a conditional agreement to acquire the business of Gamesys 
(Holdings) Limited, excluding sports brands and games, for a mixture of cash and new Group shares (the 
‘Gamesys Acquisition’). The Gamesys Acquisition was completed on 26 September 2019. The total 
consideration amounted to approximately £491.3 million, comprising of: (i) £237.3 million in cash (net of 
gains from hedging), of which £173.6 million was funded by an add-on to the Group’s existing Term Facility, 
(ii) £10.0 million in deferred consideration and (iii) 33.7 million in newly issued shares, representing 
approximately £244.0 million.  

On 1 July 2019, the Group announced completion of syndication of a €196.0 million additional term loan 
facility to be used to support the Gamesys Acquisition. The Group’s new incremental term loan facility is 
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fungible with the Group’s existing EUR Term Facility and the syndication came into effect on 26 September 
2019. 

On 26 September 2019, following the completion of the Gamesys Acquisition, the Group changed its name 
from JPJ Group plc to Gamesys Group plc. A corresponding change in ticker from ‘JPJ’ to ‘GYS’ came into 
effect on 27 September 2019. 

Outlook 

Strong trading in the third quarter supports management’s confidence in the full-year outturn. Our 
expectation that Jackpotjoy UK would return to growth in H2 2019 has been confirmed in these numbers 
and our major international markets and the acquired Gamesys brands are delivering high growth.  

Selected financial information 
 
As discussed on page 1 of this MD&A, the Group sold its Mandalay business in the period ended 31 March 
2019 and it sold its social gaming business in the period ended 30 September 2018. All current period and 
2018 comparative figures have been restated accordingly. Please see note 7 of the Consolidated Financial 
Statements, which sets out the comparative consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the 
Mandalay and social gaming businesses separately from the Group’s continuing operations, for additional 
information. Results from the Gamesys Acquisition for the period from 27 September 2019 to 30 September 
2019 are included in the financial information presented below. 

Comparison of the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 and 2018  

 

 

Three month  
period ended 

30 September 2019 
(£000’s) 

Three month  
period ended  

30 September 2018 
(£000’s) 

Nine month  
period ended 

30 September 2019 
(£000’s) 

Nine month  
period ended  

30 September 2018 
(£000’s) 

   
  

Gaming revenue                         92,447  75,201  261,973   224,162  

Net income for the period after taxes – 
continuing operations 3,366                      7,551 8,529 7,422 

Net income for the period attributable to owners 
of the parent 

3,366                      3,496 7,869                      3,060 

Basic net income per share – continuing 
operations 

                       £0.04   £0.10  £0.11   £0.10 

Diluted net income per share – continuing 
operations 

      £0.04  £0.10 £0.11 £0.10 

Basic net income per share  £0.04  £0.05  £0.11  £0.04 

Diluted net income per share  £0.04  £0.05 £0.10 £0.04 

 

Net income 

The decrease in the Group’s net income of £3.4 million during the three months ended 30 September 2019 
compared to a net income of £7.6 million in the same period in the prior year can be largely attributed to 
higher transaction related costs (Q3 2019 – £3.0 million and Q3 2018 – £0.3 million) resulting from the 
Gamesys Acquisition.  The decrease in net income is further driven by a higher foreign exchange loss (Q3 
2019 – £0.9 million and Q3 2018 – £nil). The remainder of the movement in the Group’s net income 
compared to the prior period is attributable to gaming revenue as well as the costs and expenses variances 
discussed below. 
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The increase in the Group’s net income of £8.5 million during the nine months ended 30 September 2019 
compared to a net income of £7.4 million in the same period in the prior year can be largely attributed to 
significantly lower fair value adjustments on contingent consideration (YTD 2019 – £0.5 million and YTD 
2018 – £11.5 million) as well as lower accretion on financial liabilities (YTD 2019 – £1.0 million and YTD 
2018 – £2.6 million), both of which are due to the fact that the final earn-out period ended in Q1 2018, 
leaving only the fair value adjustment on the remaining milestone payment to be recognised in the current 
period.  This movement is offset by significantly higher transaction related costs (YTD 2019 – £15.2 million 
and YTD 2018 – £1.3 million) related to the Gamesys Acquisition. The remainder of the movement in the 
Group’s net income compared to the prior period is attributable to gaming revenue as well as the costs and 
expenses variances discussed below. 

Gaming revenue 

The Group’s gaming revenue during the three months ended 30 September 2019 consisted of: 

 £52.2 million in revenue earned from Jackpotjoy’s1 operational activities.   
 £40.2 million in revenue earned from Vera&John’s operational activities.  

The Group’s gaming revenue during the three months ended 30 September 2018 consisted of: 

 £49.5 million in revenue earned from Jackpotjoy’s2,3 operational activities.   
 £25.7 million in revenue earned from Vera&John’s operational activities.  

The increase in gaming revenue for the three months ended 30 September 2019 in comparison with the 
three months ended 30 September 2018 relates to organic growth4 of the Jackpotjoy2 and Vera&John 
segments, where gaming revenue increased by 1% and 57%, respectively.   

The Group’s gaming revenue during the nine months ended 30 September 2019 consisted of: 

 £150.0 million in revenue earned from Jackpotjoy’s1,2 operational activities.   
 £112.0 million in revenue earned from Vera&John’s operational activities.  

The Group’s gaming revenue during the nine months ended 30 September 2018 consisted of: 

 £153.1 million in revenue earned from Jackpotjoy’s2,3 operational activities.   
 £71.0 million in revenue earned from Vera&John’s operational activities.  

The increase in gaming revenue for the nine months ended 30 September 2019 in comparison with the 
nine months ended 30 September 2018 relates to organic growth4 of the Vera&John segment, where 
gaming revenue increased by 58%. 

 

1  Includes results of brands purchased as part of the Gamesys Acquisition for the period from 27 September 2019 to   
 30 September 2019. 

2  Excludes results from the Group’s Mandalay business, which was sold during the three months ended 31 March  
 2019. 

3 Excludes results from the Group’s social gaming business, which was sold during the three months ended 30 
 September 2018. 

4 The Group defines organic growth as growth achieved without accounting for acquisitions or disposals. 
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Costs and expenses 

 

Three month period 
ended 

30 September 2019 
(£000’s) 

Three month period 
ended  

30 September 2018 
(£000’s) 

Nine month period 
ended 

30 September 2019 
(£000’s) 

Nine month period 
ended  

30 September 2018 
(£000’s) 

     
Distribution costs 50,673                     36,418                          138,585 111,145  
Administrative costs                         28,970                     25,221  81,745                     74,229  
Severance costs — 400                         —                         850  
Transaction related costs 3,039 275 15,240 1,340  
 82,682 62,314 235,570 187,564 

 

Distribution costs 

 

Three month period 
ended 

30 September 2019 
(£000’s) 

Three month period 
ended  

30 September 2018 
(£000’s) 

Nine month period 
ended 

30 September 2019 
(£000’s) 

Nine month period 
ended  

30 September 2018 
(£000’s) 

     
Selling and marketing 18,948         12,528  49,928      39,139  
Licensing fees 12,392        10,293  35,817         30,117  
Gaming taxes 12,431        8,946  34,721     28,927  
Processing fees 6,902             4,651  18,119        12,962  
 50,673        36,418  138,585     111,145  

Selling and marketing expenses consist of payments made to affiliates and general marketing expenses 
related to each brand. Licensing fees consist of the fees for the Jackpotjoy segment to operate on its 
platforms and game suppliers’ fees paid by both the Vera&John and Jackpotjoy segments. Gaming taxes 
largely consist of point of consumption taxes, payable in the regulated jurisdictions that the Group operates 
in. Variance in gaming taxes from prior periods relates to an increase in remote gaming duty from 15% to 
21%, which came into effect in the UK in Q2 2019. Processing fees consist of costs associated with using 
payment providers and include payment service provider transaction and handling costs, as well as deposit 
and withdrawal fees. With the exception of selling and marketing expenses, distribution costs tend to be 
variable in relation to revenue. 

The increase in distribution costs for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 compared to 
the same periods in 2018 is mainly due to increased revenue and marketing spend in the Jackpotjoy and 
Vera&John segments.   
 

Administrative costs 

 

Three month period 
ended 

30 September 2019 
(£000’s) 

Three month period 
ended  

30 September 2018 
(£000’s) 

Nine month period 
ended 

30 September 2019 
(£000’s) 

Nine month period 
ended  

30 September 2018 
(£000’s) 

     
Compensation and benefits 11,755      7,993  31,409       22,572  
Professional fees 1,292        797  3,650       2,846  
General and administrative 3,331        2,534  9,096     7,460  
Amortisation and depreciation                     12,592 13,897 37,590 41,351 

                         28,970 25,221                         81,745 74,229 
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Compensation and benefits costs consist of salaries, wages, bonuses, directors’ fees, benefits and share-
based compensation expense.  The increase in these expenses for the three and nine months ended 30 
September 2019 compared to the same periods in 2018 is primarily due to additional staff hired as well as 
higher bonus accruals as the business continues to grow.  

Professional fees consist mainly of legal, accounting and audit fees. The increase in professional fees for 
the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 compared to the same periods in 2018 can be 
attributed to services obtained in relation to some of the Group’s operational and corporate initiatives. 

General and administrative expenses consist of items, such as travel and accommodation, insurance, listing 
authority fees, technology and development costs, and other office overhead charges. The increase in 
these costs for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 compared to the same periods in 
2018 can be attributed to higher office overhead costs. 

Amortisation and depreciation expenses consist of amortisation of the Group’s intangible assets and 
depreciation of the Group’s tangible assets over their useful lives. The decrease in amortisation and 
depreciation in the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 is due to the fact that amortisation 
expense related to purchase price intangibles recognised in prior periods decreases with each passing 
period of their useful lives as a result of the amortisation method used.  It further relates to the fact that the 
Group’s non-compete clauses were fully amortised during the three months ended 31 March 2019. The 
decrease is marginally offset by additional depreciation recognised as a result of adoption of IFRS 16. 

Transaction related costs  

Transaction related costs consist of legal, professional, due diligence, other direct costs/fees associated 
with transactions and acquisitions or disposals contemplated or completed by the Group. The increase in 
transaction related costs in the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 compared to the same 
periods in 2018 relates to the Gamesys Acquisition. 

 

For a further discussion of the variances on a segment basis, please refer to the information under the 
‘Summary of results by segment – continuing operations: Results by segment’ section of this MD&A. 

For a further discussion of income/(loss) from discontinued operations, please refer to note 7 of the 
Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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Non-IFRS financial measures 

The following non-IFRS definitions are used in this MD&A because management believes that they provide 
additional useful information regarding ongoing operating and financial performance. Readers are 
cautioned that the definitions are not recognised measures under IFRS, do not have standardised meanings 
prescribed by IFRS, and should not be considered in isolation or construed to be alternatives to revenues 
and net income/(loss) and comprehensive income/(loss) for the period determined in accordance with IFRS 
or as indicators of performance, liquidity or cash flows. Our method of calculating these measures may 
differ from the method used by other entities. Accordingly, our measures may not be comparable to similarly 
titled measures used by other entities or in other jurisdictions. For details regarding the reconciliations from 
these non-IFRS measures, refer to the information under the ‘Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income, and 
Diluted Adjusted Net Income per share for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 and 2018 
– continuing operations’ and ‘Summary of results by segment – continuing operations: Results by segment’ 
sections of this MD&A. 

 Adjusted EBITDA, as defined by the Group, is income from continuing operations before interest 
expense including accretion (net of interest income), income taxes, amortisation and depreciation, 
share-based compensation, severance costs, fair value adjustments on contingent consideration, 
transaction related costs and foreign exchange (gain)/loss. Management believes that Adjusted 
EBITDA is an important indicator of the issuer’s ability to generate liquidity to service outstanding 
debt and uses this metric for such purpose. The exclusion of share-based compensation eliminates 
non-cash items and the exclusion of fair value adjustments on contingent consideration, severance 
costs, transaction related costs and foreign exchange (gain)/loss eliminates items which 
management believes are either non-operational and/or non-routine.  
 

 Adjusted Net Income, as defined by the Group, means net income from continuing operations plus 
or minus items of note that management may reasonably quantify and believes will provide the 
reader with a better understanding of the Group’s underlying business performance. Adjusted Net 
Income is calculated by adjusting net income for accretion on financial liabilities, amortisation of 
acquisition related purchase price intangibles (including non-compete clauses), share-based 
compensation, severance costs, fair value adjustments on contingent consideration, transaction 
related costs and foreign exchange (gain)/loss. The exclusion of accretion on financial liabilities 
and share-based compensation eliminates the non-cash items and the exclusion of amortisation of 
acquisition related purchase price intangibles (including non-compete clauses), fair value 
adjustments on contingent consideration, severance costs, transaction related costs and foreign 
exchange (gain)/loss eliminates items which management believes are non-operational and/or 
non-routine. Adjusted Net Income is considered by some investors and analysts for the purpose of 
assisting in valuing a company. 
 

 Diluted Adjusted Net Income per share from continuing operations, as defined by the Group, means 
Adjusted Net Income divided by the diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding, 
calculated using the IFRS treasury method, for the applicable period. Management believes that 
Diluted Adjusted Net Income per share from continuing operations assists with the Group’s ability 
to analyse Adjusted Net Income on a diluted weighted average per share basis. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 



 
Gamesys Group plc | Management’s Discussion and Analysis                                                                                                                            
30 September 2019   

7

Key performance indicators  

 Average Active Customers is a key performance indicator used by management to assess real 
money customer acquisition and real money customer retention efforts of each of the Group’s 
brands. The Group defines Average Active Customers (‘Average Active Customers’) as being real 
money customers who have placed at least one bet in a given month. ‘Average Active Customers 
per Month’ is the Average Active Customers per month, averaged over a twelve-month period. 
While this measure is not recognised by IFRS, management believes that it is a meaningful 
indicator of the Group’s ability to acquire and retain customers. 
 

 Total Real Money Gaming Revenue and Average Real Money Gaming Revenue per Month are 
key performance indicators used by management to assess revenue earned from real money 
gaming operations of the business. The Group defines Total Real Money Gaming Revenue (‘Total 
Real Money Gaming Revenue’) as revenue less revenue earned from B2B websites and revenue 
earned from 27 September 2019 to 30 September 2019 from brands purchased as part of the 
Gamesys Acquisition. The Group defines Average Real Money Gaming Revenue per Month 
(‘Average Real Money Gaming Revenue per Month’) as Real Money Gaming Revenue per month, 
averaged over a twelve-month period. While these measures are not recognised by IFRS, 
management believes that they are meaningful indicators of the Group’s real money gaming 
operational results. 
 

 Monthly Real Money Gaming Revenue per Average Active Customer is a key performance 
indicator used by management to assess the Group’s ability to generate Real Money Gaming 
Revenue on a per customer basis. The Group defines Monthly Real Money Gaming Revenue per 
Average Active Customer (‘Monthly Real Money Gaming Revenue per Average Active Customer’) 
as being Average Real Money Gaming Revenue per Month divided by Average Active Customers 
per Month. While this measure is not recognised by IFRS, management believes that it is a 
meaningful indicator of the Group’s ability to generate Total Real Money Gaming Revenue.   
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Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income, and Diluted Adjusted Net Income per share for 
the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 and 2018 – continuing operations 

The following table highlights Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income, and Diluted Adjusted Net Income 
per share from continuing operations for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 and 2018 
and a reconciliation of the Group’s reported results to its adjusted measures. All current period and 2018 
comparative figures have been restated to exclude results of the Group’s Mandalay and social gaming 
businesses, which were sold during the three month periods ended 31 March 2019 and 30 September 
2018, respectively. The results of the Gamesys Acquisition for the period from 27 September 2019 to 30 
September 2019 are included in the figures presented below. 
 

 

Three month 
period ended 

30 September 
2019 

(£000’s) 

Three month 
period ended  

30 September 
2018 

(£000’s) 

Nine month 
period ended 

30 September 
2019 

(£000’s) 

Nine month 
 period ended  
30 September 

2018 
(£000’s) 

Net income for the period after taxes from continuing 
operations 

3,366              7,551  8,529              7,422  

Interest expense, net 4,884              4,833  14,495            14,552  
Accretion on financial liabilities 377                 578  1,028              2,604  
Taxes 264                 (62) 1,294                 440  
Amortisation and depreciation 12,592            13,897  37,590            41,351  
EBITDA(1) 21,483            26,797  62,936            66,369  
Share-based compensation 76                142  242                468  
Severance costs —                400  —                850  
Fair value adjustments on contingent consideration — —                     460            11,450  
Transaction related costs 3,039                 275  15,240              1,340  
Foreign exchange loss/(gain) 874                 (13) 597                 130  
Adjusted EBITDA(1) 25,472            27,601  79,475            80,607  
     
Net income for the period after taxes from continuing 

operations 
3,366              7,551  8,529              7,422  

Share-based compensation 76                142  242                468  
Severance costs —                400  —                850  
Fair value adjustments on contingent consideration —                             —                                                 460            11,450  
Transaction related costs 3,039                275  15,240             1,340  
Foreign exchange loss/(gain) 874                 (13) 597                 130  
Amortisation of acquisition related purchase price 

intangibles 
9,977            13,207  32,386            39,558  

Accretion on financial liabilities 377                 578  1,028              2,604  
Adjusted Net Income 17,709            22,140  58,482            63,822  

     
Diluted net income per share from continuing 

operations 
 £0.04  £0.10  £0.11  £0.10 

Diluted Adjusted Net Income per share from continuing 
operations 

 £0.23   £0.30   £0.78   £0.85  

 
(1) Normalising figures for the three months ended 30 September 2019 for the impact of IFRS 16 implementation 

results in EBITDA of £20.7 million and Adjusted EBITDA of £24.7 million. Normalising figures for the nine 
months ended 30 September 2019 for the impact of IFRS 16 implementation results in EBITDA of £61.5 million 
and Adjusted EBITDA of £78.0 million.  
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Summary of results by segment – continuing operations 
 

Results by segment 
 

As discussed in note 7 of the Consolidated Financial Statements, the Group sold its Mandalay business in 
the period ended 31 March 2019 and it sold its social gaming business in the period ended 30 September 
2018. All current period and 2018 comparative segment figures have been restated accordingly. The 
Mandalay and social gaming businesses were previously reported as part of the Jackpotjoy segment. The 
results of the Gamesys Acquisition for the period from 27 September 2019 to 30 September 2019 are 
included in the Jackpotjoy segment. 

The Jackpotjoy segment consists of the real money gaming operating results of the Jackpotjoy, Starspins, 
Botemania, Virgin Games, Heart Bingo, Virgin Casino and Monopoly Casino brands. The Vera&John 
segment consists of the online casino operating results of various brands, including Vera&John, InterCasino 
and Solid Gaming.   

 
Three months ended 30 September 2019 

 
Jackpotjoy 

(£000’s) 
Vera&John 

(£000’s) 

Unallocated  
Corporate 

Costs1 

(£000’s) 
Totals 

(£000’s) 
Gaming revenue       52,214           40,233               —   92,447  
Net income/(loss) for the period after taxes from 

continuing operations 
9,698 5,697          (12,029) 3,366  

Interest expense, net             152                 69             4,663  4,884  
Accretion on financial liabilities              —                —                377  377  
Taxes               42               142                 80  264  
Amortisation and depreciation          8,208             4,107               277  12,592  
EBITDA        18,100           10,015            (6,632) 21,483  
Share-based compensation              —                —                  76  76  
Transaction related costs              —                163             2,876  3,039  
Foreign exchange loss               92                 33               749  874  
     
Adjusted EBITDA        18,192           10,211            (2,931) 25,472  

 

1 Unallocated Corporate Costs include the results from activities such as acquisition/disposal negotiations, 
acquisition due diligence, the raising of capital to fund acquisitions, payment of interest on existing debt, and 
the reporting obligations of Gamesys Group plc. 
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Three months ended 30 September 2018 

 
Jackpotjoy 

(£000’s) 
Vera&John 

(£000’s) 

Unallocated  
Corporate 

 Costs1 
(£000’s) 

Totals 
(£000’s) 

Gaming revenue 49,516          25,685               —             75,201  
Net income/(loss) for the period after taxes from 

continuing operations 
10,564           5,423     (8,436)    7,551  

Interest expense/(income), net           2         (28)            4,859              4,833  
Accretion on financial liabilities               —                —                578                 578  
Taxes  —        (62)              —                  (62) 
Amortisation and depreciation  11,205            2,593                 99            13,897  
EBITDA 21,771            7,926            (2,900)           26,797  
Share-based compensation               —                —                142                 142  
Severance costs               —                400               —                  400  
Transaction related costs               —                —                275                 275  
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss            (22)                27                (18)                (13) 
     
Adjusted EBITDA      21,749            8,353            (2,501)           27,601  
 

1 Unallocated Corporate Costs include the results from activities such as acquisition/disposal negotiations, 
acquisition due diligence, the raising of capital to fund acquisitions, payment of interest on existing debt, and 
the reporting obligations of Gamesys Group plc. 

 

Nine months ended 30 September 2019 

 
Jackpotjoy 

(£000’s) 
Vera&John 

(£000’s) 

Unallocated  
Corporate 

Costs1 
(£000’s) 

Totals 
(£000’s) 

Gaming revenue      149,955         112,018               —   261,973  
Net income/(loss) for the period after taxes from 

continuing operations 
       25,140           24,731          (41,342) 8,529  

Interest expense, net 169  76          14,250  14,495  
Accretion on financial liabilities              —                —              1,028  1,028  
Taxes               42             1,016               236  1,294  
Amortisation and depreciation        27,034             9,788               768  37,590  
EBITDA        52,385           35,611          (25,060) 62,936  
Share-based compensation              —                —                242  242  
Fair value adjustments on contingent consideration              —                —                460  460  
Transaction related costs              —                196           15,044 15,240  
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss             (83)              168               512  597  
     
Adjusted EBITDA        52,302           35,975            (8,802) 79,475  
 

1 Unallocated Corporate Costs include the results from activities such as acquisition/disposal negotiations, 
acquisition due diligence, the raising of capital to fund acquisitions, payment of interest on existing debt, and 
the reporting obligations of Gamesys Group plc. 
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Nine months ended 30 September 2018 

 
Jackpotjoy 

(£000’s) 
Vera&John 

(£000’s) 

Unallocated  
Corporate 

 Costs1 
(£000’s) 

Totals 
(£000’s) 

Gaming revenue     153,127         71,035               —            224,162  
Net income/(loss) for the period after taxes 

from continuing operations 
       33,869         12,110          (38,557)             7,422  

Interest expense/(income), net                 5              (94)          14,641            14,552  
Accretion on financial liabilities               —                —     2,604              2,604  
Taxes              —                426                 14                 440  
Amortisation and depreciation   33,608           7,455               288            41,351  
EBITDA       67,482         19,897          (21,010)           66,369  
Share-based compensation               —                —                468                 468  
Severance costs               —                850              —                  850  
Fair value adjustments on contingent consideration               —                —            11,450            11,450  
Transaction related costs               —                —              1,340              1,340  
Foreign exchange loss/(gain)            209             (43)               (36)                130  
     
Adjusted EBITDA       67,691          20,704            (7,788)           80,607  

 

1 Unallocated Corporate Costs include the results from activities such as acquisition/disposal negotiations, 
acquisition due diligence, the raising of capital to fund acquisitions, payment of interest on existing debt, and 
the reporting obligations of Gamesys Group plc. 

Comparison and discussion of the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 to 
the same periods in 2018 – continuing operations 
 

Jackpotjoy 

 
Q3 20191 

(£000’s)  
Q3 2018 
(£000’s) 

Variance  
(£000’s) Variance % 

Gaming revenue 52,214          49,516 2,698 5% 
Distribution costs 29,485          23,647 5,838 25% 
Administrative costs 4,537 4,120 417 10% 
Adjusted EBITDA 18,192 21,749 (3,557) (16%) 

 
 

 
YTD 20191 

(£000’s)  
YTD 2018 

(£000’s) 
Variance  
(£000’s) Variance % 

Gaming revenue 149,955 153,127 (3,172) (2%) 
Distribution costs 84,704 73,854 10,850 15% 
Administrative costs 12,949 11,582 1,367 12% 
Adjusted EBITDA 52,302 67,691 (15,389) (23%) 

 
1 Includes Gamesys Acquisition results from 27 September 2019 to 30 September 2019.   

Gaming revenue for the Jackpotjoy segment for the three months ended 30 September 2019 was 5% higher 
than in the same period in 2018 primarily as a result of additional revenue of £2.3 million generated by the 
brands purchased as part of the Gamesys Acquisition as well as increases in the Jackpotjoy UK, Starspins 
and Botemania brands, offset by a decline in the Jackpotjoy Sweden brand. The growth in the Jackpotjoy 
UK brand, which accounted for 64% (three months ended 30 September 2018 – 67%) of the segment’s 
revenue is due to the fact that the enhanced responsible gambling measures introduced in the UK have 
started to annualise. The increase is further driven by growth in the Botemania brand, which accounted 
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for 17% (three months ended 30 September 2018 – 15%) of the segment’s revenue. The decline in 
Jackpotjoy’s Swedish brand, which accounted for 2% (three months ended 30 September 2018 – 5%) of 
the segment’s revenue is due to recent regulatory changes in Sweden.  

Gaming revenue for the Jackpotjoy segment for the nine months ended 30 September 2019 was 2% lower 
than in the same period in 2018 primarily due to a decline in the Jackpotjoy UK brand, which accounted 
for 65% (nine months ended 30 September 2018 – 67%) of the segment’s revenue, as well as a decline 
in the Jackpotjoy Sweden brand, which accounted for 3% (nine months ended 30 September 2018 – 5%) 
of the segment’s revenue. The decline in both Jackpotjoy UK and Jackpotjoy Sweden brands is due to 
enhanced responsible gambling measures introduced in the UK and recent regulatory changes in 
Sweden. The decrease was partially offset by an increase in the Botemania brand, which accounted for 
17% (nine months ended 30 September 2018 – 15%) of this segment’s revenue.  

The increase in distribution costs for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 compared to 
the same periods in 2018 was primarily driven by an increase in marketing spend in the UK as well as an 
increase in gaming taxes as a result of an increase in the UK tax rates, which came into effect in Q2 2019 
and the introduction of gaming taxes in Sweden. 

The increase in administrative costs for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 compared 
to the same periods in 2018 was mainly driven by increases in compensation. 

 
Vera&John 

 
Q3 2019 
(£000’s) 

Q3 2018 
(£000’s) 

Variance  
(£000’s) Variance % 

Gaming revenue 40,233 25,685 14,548 57% 
Distribution costs 21,188 12,750 8,438 66% 
Administrative costs 8,834            4,582 4,252 93% 
Adjusted EBITDA 10,211 8,353 1,858 22% 

 

 
YTD 2019 

(£000’s) 
YTD 2018 

(£000’s) 
Variance  
(£000’s) Variance % 

Gaming revenue 112,018 71,035 40,983 58% 
Distribution costs 53,856          37,245 16,611 45% 
Administrative costs 22,187 13,086 9,101 70% 
Adjusted EBITDA 35,975 20,704 15,271 74% 

Gaming revenue for the Vera&John segment for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 
increased by 57% and 58%, respectively, compared to the same periods in 2018 due to organic growth (as 
defined on page 3 of this MD&A). On a constant currency basis, revenue increased by 55% and 58% for 
the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 compared to the same periods in 2018. Constant 
currency amounts are calculated by applying the same EUR to GBP average exchange rates to both current 
and prior period comparative figures.   

Distribution costs increased by 66% and 45%, respectively, for the three and nine months ended 30 
September 2019 compared to the same periods in 2018 as a result of higher marketing spend and higher 
revenues achieved.   

The increase in administrative costs for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 compared 
to the same periods in 2018 was mainly driven by increases in personnel costs, professional fees and 
administrative overhead costs as the segment continues to grow. 
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Unallocated Corporate Costs 

Adjusted EBITDA on Unallocated Corporate Costs decreased from (£2.5) million to (£2.9) million in the 
three months ended 30 September 2019 compared to the same period in 2018. The variance mainly relates 
to a £0.2 million increase in compensation and a £0.3 million increase in professional fees offset by a £0.1 
million decrease in general administrative costs. 

Adjusted EBITDA on Unallocated Corporate Costs decreased from (£7.8) million to (£8.8) million in the nine 
months ended 30 September 2019 compared to the same period in 2018. The variance mainly relates to a 
£1.1 million increase in compensation and a £0.3 million increase in professional fees, offset by a £0.4 
million decrease in general administrative costs. 

Net loss on Unallocated Corporate Costs increased from £8.4 million to £12.0 million for the three months 
ended 30 September 2019 compared to the same period in 2018. This increase is primarily driven by higher 
transaction related costs incurred as a result of the Gamesys Acquisition as discussed on page 1 of this 
MD&A.  

Net loss on Unallocated Corporate Costs increased from £38.6 million to £41.3 million for the nine months 
ended 30 September 2019 compared to the same period in 2018. This increase is driven by higher 
transaction related costs incurred as a result of the Gamesys Acquisition as discussed on page 1 of this 
MD&A. This movement is partially offset by lower fair value adjustments on contingent consideration due 
to the fact that the final earn-out period ended in Q1 2018, leaving only the fair value adjustment on the 
remaining milestone payment to be recognised in the current period.  

Costs included in net loss which are excluded from the Adjusted EBITDA measure are discussed on page 
6 of this MD&A. 

Key performance indicators – continuing operations 

 

 

Twelve months 
ended  

30 September 2019 

Twelve months 
ended  

30 September 2018 
Variance Variance % 

Average Active Customers per Month (#) 248,945 233,139 15,806 7% 

Total Real Money Gaming Revenue (£000’s) 1 329,673 291,677 37,996 13% 
Average Real Money Gaming Revenue per Month 

(£000’s) 27,473 24,306 3,167 13% 

Monthly Real Money Gaming Revenue per Average 
Active Customer (£) 

110 104 6 6% 

  

1 Total Real Money Gaming Revenue for the twelve months ended 30 September 2019 consists of total revenue 
less revenue earned from B2B activity of £14.0 million (30 September 2018 – £7.1 million) and £2.3 million 
revenue earned from 27 September 2019 to 30 September 2019 from the brands purchased as part of the 
Gamesys Acquisition (30 September 2018 – £nil). 

Monthly Real Money Gaming Revenue per Average Active Customer increased by 6% period-over-period 
which is in line with the Group’s overall customer acquisition and retention strategy.   
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Historical results by quarter – continuing operations 
 

 

Three month 
period ended  

30 September 2019 
(£000’s) 

Three month period 
ended  

30 June 2019 
(£000’s) 

Three month period 
ended  

31 March 2019 
(£000’s) 

Three month  
period ended  

31 December 2018 
(£000’s) 

Gaming revenue 92,447 86,234 83,292 84,050 
Net income/(loss) for the period after taxes 

from continuing operations 
3,366 (2,733) 7,896 11,864 

Basic income/(loss) per share – continuing 
operations £0.04 £(0.04) £0.11 £0.16 

Diluted income/(loss) per share – continuing 
operations 

£0.04 £(0.04) £0.11 £0.16 

 
 

 

Three month  
period ended  

30 September 2018 
(£000’s) 

Three month  
period ended  
30 June 2018 

(£000’s) 

Three month  
period ended  

31 March 2018 
(£000’s) 

Three month  
period ended  

31 December 2017 
(£000’s) 

Gaming revenue 75,201 74,953 74,008 74,605 
Net income/(loss) for the period after taxes 

from continuing operations 
7,551 7,860           (7,989) (40,734) 

Basic income/(loss) per share – continuing 
operations £0.10 £0.11 £(0.11) £(0.55) 

Diluted income/(loss) per share – continuing 
operations £0.10 £0.10 £(0.11) £(0.55) 

The general upward trend in revenue from Q4 2017 to Q3 2019 is driven by organic growth (as defined on 
page 3 of this MD&A) in the Jackpotjoy and Vera&John segments.  Revenue is susceptible to various risk 
factors that can cause fluctuations from quarter to quarter as noted in Gamesys Group plc’s most recently 
filed annual information form (‘AIF’), available under Gamesys Group plc’s profile on SEDAR at 
www.sedar.com. 

The movement in net income/(loss) from quarter to quarter largely relates to transaction related costs, fair 
value adjustments on contingent consideration, accretion on financial liabilities, and the amortisation of 
intangible assets. 

The decrease in revenue between Q1 2018 and Q4 2017 is primarily due to seasonality as Q4 tends to be 
one of the strongest quarters.  The net loss for Q1 2018 is significantly lower than in Q4 2017 primarily due 
to substantially lower accretion on financial liabilities in Q1 2018 (Q1 2018 – £1.5 million, Q4 2017 – £16.0 
million) as accelerated accretion was recognised in Q4 2017 following the debt refinancing that took place 
in that period. The decrease is also driven by a loss on the cross currency swap realised in Q4 2017 (Q1 
2018 – £nil, Q4 2017 – £ 9.0 million).  

Revenue for Q2 2018 was largely consistent with Q1 2018. The variance between net income for Q2 2018 
compared to a net loss in Q1 2018 is primarily driven by the fact that no fair value adjustment on contingent 
consideration was required in Q2 2018 as the earn-out period ended in Q1 2018 (Q2 2018 – £nil, Q1 2018 
– £11.5 million). The variance is further driven by lower accretion on financial liabilities (Q2 2018 – £0.5 
million, Q1 2018 – £1.5 million), which is also due to the final earn-out period ending in Q1 2018. 

Both revenue and net income for Q3 2018 were largely consistent with Q2 2018.  

The increase in revenue between Q4 2018 and Q3 2018 is due to stronger results achieved by the 
Vera&John and Jackpotjoy segments which saw revenues grow by 27% and 4%, respectively, compared 
to Q3 2018. The net income for Q4 2018 is higher than in Q3 2018 primarily due to the fair value adjustments 
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on contingent consideration (Q4 2018 – (£4.2) million, Q3 2018 – £nil) resulting from a revaluation of the 
third milestone payment in the period. 

The decrease in revenue between Q1 2019 and Q4 2018 is due to the fact that Q4 tends to be one of the 
strongest quarters.  The net income for Q1 2019 is significantly lower than in Q4 2018 primarily due to the 
fair value adjustments on contingent consideration (Q1 2019 – £0.5 million, Q4 2018 – (£4.2)) as the third 
milestone payment was revalued to £nil in Q4 2018. 

The increase in revenue between Q2 2019 and Q1 2019 is due to strong results achieved by the Vera&John 
segment. The variance between a net loss for Q2 2019 compared to a net income in Q1 2019 is primarily 
driven by significantly higher transaction related costs incurred as a result of the Gamesys Acquisition as 
discussed on page 1 of this MD&A. 

The increase in revenue between Q3 2019 and Q2 2019 is due to strong results achieved by the Vera&John 
segment as well as positive performance in the Jackpotjoy segment due to organic growth (as defined on 
page 3 of this MD&A) and additional revenue earned from brands purchased as part of the Gamesys 
Acquisition. The variance between net income for Q3 2019 compared to a net loss in Q2 2019 is primarily 
driven by significantly lower transaction related costs as most expenses related to the Gamesys Acquisition 
were incurred in Q2 2019.   

Financial position 
 

 
As at  

30 September 2019 
As at  

31 December 2018 Variance  
 (£000’s) (£000’s) (£000’s) 
    
Total current assets 174,274 123,959 50,315 
Total non-current assets 1,000,724 521,947 478,777 
Total assets 1,174,998 645,906 529,092 
    
Total current liabilities 140,166 52,320 87,846 
Total non-current liabilities 569,013 374,463 194,550 
Total liabilities 709,179 426,783 282,396 

The £36.8 million increase in current assets (excluding a cash increase of £13.5 million) since 31 December 
2018 is driven by a £10.4 million increase in restricted cash related to reserves held with payment service 
providers, a £6.0 million increase in customer deposits, a £7.2 million increase in taxes receivable and a 
£13.2 million increase in trade and other receivables.  All of the above movements are partially driven by 
current assets purchased as part of the Gamesys Acquisition, with the rest of the movements relating to 
the Group’s normal operating activity. 

The increase in non-current assets of £478.8 million since 31 December 2018 is largely driven by an 
increase in intangible assets and goodwill of £453.9 million and a £7.6 million increase in tangible assets.  
The increase in intangible assets and goodwill is primarily driven by non-current assets purchased as part 
of the Gamesys Acquisition as well as internally generated intangible assets, partially offset by amortisation. 
The increase in tangible assets relates to purchase of tangible assets partially offset by deprecation. The 
increase in non-current assets is further driven by a £17.1 million increase in right-of-use assets related to 
the adoption of IFRS 16 in the current period and partially attributable to the Gamesys Acquisition as well 
as a £0.2 million increase in other long-term receivables relating to the fair value adjustment on the Group’s 
secured convertible loan.  
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The increase in current liabilities of £87.9 million since 31 December 2018 largely relates to the following: 

 an increase of £57.1 million in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, mainly relating to payables 
assumed by the Group as part of the Gamesys Acquisition, including payables relating to marketing 
spend and gaming taxes; 

 an increase of £20.9 million in other short-term payables driven by an increase in transaction related 
payables associated with the Gamesys Acquisition;  

 an increase of £6.0 million in payable to customers; 
 an increase of £4.6 million in short-term lease liabilities related to the adoption of IFRS 16;  
 a £2.6 million increase in Currency Swap and Interest Rate Swap payable balances; 
 a £1.0 million increase in provision for taxes; and  
 an increase of £0.2 million in interest payable. 

These increases are slightly offset by a £4.5 million decrease in contingent consideration driven by the fact 
that upon completion of the Gamesys Acquisition, the remaining milestone payment for the Jackpotjoy 
segment is considered settled.  

The increase in non-current liabilities of £194.6 million since 31 December 2018 can be primarily attributed 
to a £170.4 million increase in long-term debt due to an increase to the Group’s EUR Term Facility used to 
support the Gamesys Acquisition. The movement is further driven by an increase of £11.8 million in other 
long-term payables, mainly relating to the deferred consideration payable for the Gamesys Acquisition as 
well as an increase of £12.7 million in lease liabilities resulting from the adoption of IFRS 16 in the current 
period.  

These increases are slightly offset by the decrease in deferred tax liabilities of £0.3 million. 

Cash flow by activity 
 

Operating activity 

Cash provided by operating activities during the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 relates 
to cash generated from the operational activities of the Jackpotjoy and Vera&John segments, less corporate 
expenses. For the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019, the operating cash flow decreased 
compared to the same periods in 2018 primarily due to a higher restriction of cash balances related to 
reserves held with payment service providers as well as transaction costs paid.   

Financing activity 

Cash provided by financing activities for the three months ended 30 September 2019 relates mainly to the 
following transactions: 

 £173.6 million in proceeds from long-term debt; and 
 £0.5 million in proceeds from the exercise of options. 

 

 

Three month period 
ended 

30  September 2019 
(£000’s) 

Three month period 
ended  

30  September 2018 
(£000’s) 

Nine month period 
ended 

30 September 2019 
(£000’s) 

Nine month period 
ended  

30 September 2018 
(£000’s) 

Operating activity 18,283 33,034 54,432 82,142 
Financing activity 163,646 (7,187) 150,377 (84,565) 
Investing activity (198,977) 16,293 (192,317) 14,920 
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This was slightly offset by the following: 

 £5.0 million in interest payments; 
 £2.6 million in debt issuance cost payments relating to the Group’s Add-on Debt; 
 £2.0 million in payments related to the non-compete liability; and 
 £0.8 million in lease payments. 

Cash provided by financing activities for the nine months ended 30 September 2019 mainly relates to the 
following transactions: 

 £173.6 million in proceeds from long-term debt; and 
 £1.4 million in proceeds from the exercise of options. 

This was slightly offset by the following: 

 £14.6 million in interest payments; 
 £6.0 million in payments related to the non-compete liability;  
 £2.6 million in debt issuance cost payments relating to the Group’s Add-on Debt; and 
 £1.4 million in lease payments. 

Investing activity 

Cash used in investing activities during the three months ended 30 September 2019 was largely driven by 
a £199.7 million payment for the Gamesys Acquisition, a £0.4 million purchase of tangible assets as well 
as internally generated intangible assets of £4.9 million. This was partially offset by a receipt of £6.0 million 
from the disposal of a discontinued operation.  

Cash used in investing activities during the nine months ended 30 September 2019 was largely driven by 
a £199.7 million payment for the Gamesys Acquisition, a £3.0 million purchase of tangible assets as well 
as internally generated intangible assets of £7.6 million. This was partially offset by a receipt of £18.0 million 
from the disposal of a discontinued operation.  

Liquidity and capital resources 

The Group requires capital and liquidity to fund existing and future operations and future cash payments. 
The Group’s policy is to maintain sufficient capital levels to fund its financial position and meet future 
commitments and obligations in a cost-effective manner.   

Liquidity risk arises from the Group’s ability to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The 
following table summarises the Group’s undiscounted financial and other liabilities as at 30 September 
2019:  

 
 On demand Less than 1 year 2-3 years 4-5 years After 5 years  
 (£000’s) (£000’s) (£000’s) (£000’s) (£000’s) 
Accounts payable and accrued 

liabilities 77,740 — — — — 
Other payables 30,489 2,669 13,583 — — 
Lease liabilities — 4,579 6,558 4,662 4,356 
Payable to customers 15,022 — — — — 
Long-term debt — — — — 548,234 
Interest payable on long-term debt — 26,323 52,501 52,573 6,893 

 123,251 33,571 72,642 57,235 559,483 
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The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring actual and forecasted cash flows in comparison with the 
maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. The Group does not anticipate fluctuations in its financial 
obligations as they largely stem from interest payments related to the EUR Term Facility (as defined below) 
and the GBP Term Facility (as defined below). Management believes that the cash generated from the 
Group’s operating segments is sufficient to fund the working capital and capital expenditure needs of each 
operating segment in the short and long term, assuming there are no significant adverse changes in the 
markets in which the Group operates. The Group is actively managing its capital resources to ensure 
sufficient resources will be in place when Term Facilities (as defined below) repayments and interest 
payments become due.  

Subject to meeting certain financial covenants, the Group may have the ability to draw on the £13.5 million 
RCF (as defined below) as a further capital resource. 

Credit facilities 

On 6 December 2017, Gamesys Group plc entered into a senior facilities agreement (‘Senior Facilities 
Agreement’) pursuant to which debt facilities were made available to Gamesys Group plc and certain of its 
subsidiaries in an aggregate sterling equivalent amount of approximately £388.5 million, comprised of (i) a 
€140.0 million term facility (the ‘EUR Term Facility’, (ii) a £250.0 million term facility (the ‘GBP Term Facility 
and, together with the EUR Term Facility’, the ‘Term Facilities’) and (iii) a £13.5 million revolving credit 
facility (the ’RCF’ and, together with the Term Facilities, the ‘Facilities’).  Proceeds from the Term Facilities 
were used in part to repay the Group’s existing First and Second Lien Facilities on 14 December 2017, at 
which point, the accretion of the remaining debt issue costs on the First and Second Lien facilities was 
accelerated. Proceeds from the RCF can be applied to, among other things, working capital and general 
corporate purposes and financing or refinancing capital expenditure.  

On 1 July 2019, the Group completed the syndication of a €196.0 million additional term loan facility (the 
‘Add-on Debt’) to support the Gamesys Acquisition. The Group’s new incremental term loan facility is 
fungible with the Group’s existing EUR Term Facility and the syndication came into effect on 26 September 
2019. 

The Term Facilities are non-amortising and mature in December 2024. The RCF matures in December 
2023 and remains undrawn as at 30 September 2019.  

The EUR Term Facility has an interest rate of EURIBOR (with a 0% floor) plus an opening margin of 4.00% 
per annum, subject to a margin ratchet with step downs of 0.25% to 3.50% based on reductions in the 
senior secured net leverage ratio (‘SSLR’) and meeting certain ratings requirements. The GBP Term Facility 
has an interest rate of LIBOR (with a 0% floor) plus an opening margin of 5.00% per annum, subject to a 
margin ratchet with step downs of 0.25% to 4.50% based on reductions in the SSLR and meeting certain 
ratings requirements. The RCF has an interest rate of EURIBOR (for Euro loans, with a 0% floor) or LIBOR 
(for GBP loans, with a 0% floor) plus, in each case, an opening margin of 4.25% per annum, subject to a 
margin ratchet with step downs of 0.50% to 3.25% based on reductions in the SSLR.  

The Senior Facilities Agreement contains certain restrictions on, amongst other things, asset disposals, 
debt incurrence, loans and guarantees, joint ventures and acquisitions, subject in each case to various 
permissions. The Senior Facilities Agreement also contains a senior secured leverage ratio maintenance 
covenant and an interest cover maintenance covenant. 

Gamesys Group plc was in compliance with the terms of the Senior Facilities Agreement as at 30 
September 2019. 
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Long-term incentive plan 

On 30 September 2019, Gamesys Group plc granted additional equity-settled awards over ordinary shares 
of Gamesys Group plc under the Group’s long-term incentive plan (‘LTIP3’) for key management personnel. 
The awards will (i) vest on the date on which the remuneration committee determines the extent to which 
the performance conditions (as described below) have been met and (ii) are subject to a holding period of 
two years beginning on the vesting date. At 30 September 2019, the number of ordinary shares that may 
be allotted under the Group’s 2019 LTIP3 awards is 778,100. 

The performance condition as it applies to 25% of each LTIP3 award is based on the Group's total 
shareholder return compared with the total shareholder return of the companies constituting the Financial 
Times Stock Exchange 250 index (excluding investment trusts and financial services companies) over three 
years commencing on 1 January 2019. The performance condition as it applies to another 25% of the award 
is based on the Group’s total shareholder return compared with the total shareholder return of certain 
companies in a peer group over three years commencing on 1 January 2019. The performance condition 
as it applies to the remaining 50% of the award is based on the compound annual growth rate (‘CAGR’) of 
the Group’s earnings per share over a three year period commencing on 1 January 2019 (‘EPS CAGR 
Tranche’) and vests as to 25% if the EPS CAGR equals 5.0%, between 25% and 100% (on a straight-line 
basis) if final year EPS CAGR is more than 5.0% but less than 14.0%, and 100% if final year EPS CAGR 
is 14.0% or more. 

During the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019, the Group recorded £0.1 million and £0.2 
million, respectively (three and nine months ended 30 September 2018 – £0.1 million and £0.2 million, 
respectively) in share-based compensation expense relating to its long-term incentive plans with a 
corresponding increase in share-based payment reserve. 

Contractual commitments 

Contractual commitments of the Group, comprised of various office leases, amount to £11.2 million and are 
due within a ten-year period. 

Dividends 

During the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019, £nil (three and nine months ended 30 
September 2018 – £nil) ordinary share dividends were declared and paid. 

Outstanding share data 

As at 12 November 2019, the Group had a total of 108,424,806ordinary shares. As at 12 November 2019, 
Gamesys Group plc had 1,832,294 share options and Intertain had 19,564,276exchangeable shares 
outstanding. 

Internal control over financial reporting 

The Chief Executive Officer (‘CEO’) and the Chief Financial Officer (‘CFO’) are responsible for establishing 
and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures and internal controls over financial reporting for the 
Group. The control framework used in the design of disclosure controls and procedures and internal control 
over financial reporting is the internal control integrated framework (2013) issued by the Committee of 
Sponsoring Organisations of the Treadway Commission (‘COSO’).  

Management, including the CEO and the CFO, does not expect that the Group’s disclosure controls or 
internal controls over financial reporting will prevent or detect all errors and all fraud or will be effective 
under all potential future conditions. A control system is subject to inherent limitations and, no matter how 



 
Gamesys Group plc | Management’s Discussion and Analysis                                                                                                                            
30 September 2019   

20

well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the control system’s 
objectives will be met.  

During the three and nine months ended 30 September 2019 there have been no changes in the Group’s 
internal controls over financial reporting that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially 
affect the Group’s internal controls over financial reporting. 

Summary of significant accounting policies 
 
For a description of the Group’s significant accounting policies, critical accounting estimates and 
assumptions, and related information see notes 3 and 4 of the Group’s most recently filed Annual Financial 
Statements. Other than what is described below, there have been no changes to the Group’s significant 
accounting policies or critical accounting estimates and assumptions during the nine months ended 30 
September 2019. 

IFRS 16 – Leases 

Effective from 1 January 2019, the Group adopted IFRS 16 – Leases (‘IFRS 16’), which replaces IAS 17 – 
Leases and related interpretations. 
 
The Group elected to apply the modified retrospective approach which does not require restatement of 
comparative periods. As a result, lease liabilities were recognised in the opening consolidated balance 
sheet as at 1 January 2019 at an amount equal to the Group’s remaining lease payments discounted using 
the Group’s incremental borrowing rate. Additionally, the Group elected to measure right-of-use assets by 
reference to the measurement of the lease liabilities on the same date. As a result, net assets were not 
impacted. There was also no impact on the Group’s equity at 1 January 2019. 
 
On 1 January 2019, the Group recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities of £3.2 million related to 
its existing leases. Furthermore, the Group assumed that leases obtained as part of the Gamesys 
Acquisition were also subject to IFRS 16 starting on 1 January 2019 and recognised additional right-of-use 
assets and lease liabilities of £9.9 million as a result. 
 
Under IFRS 16, the Group amortises its right-of-use assets and accretes interest on its lease liabilities. As 
at 30 September 2019, the carrying value of the right-of-use assets amounted to £17.1 million and the 
carrying value of lease liabilities amounted to £17.3 million, with £4.6 million of this balance shown as short-
term lease liabilities and the remaining portion of £12.7 million reflected under non-current liabilities. 
 
Hedge accounting 

The Group elected to use hedge accounting for the purposes of recognising realised and unrealised gains 
and losses associated with the Interest Rate Swap and the Currency Swap as defined in note 13 of the 
Consolidated Financial Statements.   

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (‘IFRS 9’) permits hedge accounting under certain circumstances provided 
that the hedging relationship is: 

 formally designated and documented, including the entity's risk management objective and strategy 
for undertaking the hedge, identification of the hedging instrument, the hedged item, the nature of 
the risk being hedged, and how the entity will assess the hedging instrument's effectiveness; 

 expected to be highly effective in achieving offsetting changes in fair value or cash flows attributable 
to the hedged risk as designated and documented, and effectiveness can be reliably measured; 
and 
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 assessed on an ongoing basis and determined to be highly effective.    

Based on the Group’s analysis of the requirements outlined above, it was concluded that the Interest Rate 
Swap and the Currency Swap meet all the necessary criteria and qualify for use of hedge accounting.  Both 
were designated as cash flow hedges.  

Summary of significant accounting estimates and assumptions 
 
The preparation of Gamesys Group plc’s Consolidated Financial Statements requires management to make 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets 
and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Estimates and 
judgements are continuously evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, 
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.  
Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material 
adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods. 

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognised prospectively by including it in the 
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income in the period of the change, if the change affects that 
period only; or in the period of the change and future periods if the change affects both. 

The estimates and judgements that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial period are discussed below. 

Business combinations and contingent consideration 

Business combinations require management to exercise judgement in measuring the fair value of the assets 
acquired, equity instruments issued, and liabilities, and contingent consideration incurred or assumed. In 
particular, a high degree of judgement is applied in determining the fair value of the separable intangible 
assets acquired, their useful economic lives, and which assets and liabilities are included in a business 
combination. 

In certain acquisitions, the Group may include contingent consideration, which is subject to the acquired 
company achieving certain performance targets. At each reporting period, Gamesys Group plc estimates 
the future earnings of acquired companies, which are subject to contingent consideration in order to assess 
the probability that the acquired company will achieve their performance targets and thus earn their 
contingent consideration. Any changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration between reporting 
periods are included in the determination of net income. Changes in fair value arise as a result of changes 
in the estimated probability of the acquired business achieving its earnings targets and the consequential 
impact of amounts payable under these arrangements.   

Goodwill and intangible assets  

Goodwill and intangible assets are reviewed for impairment annually, or more frequently when there are 
indicators that impairment may have occurred, by comparing the carrying value to its recoverable amount. 
Management uses judgement in estimating the recoverable values of the Group’s cash generating units 
and uses internally developed valuation models that consider various factors and assumptions including 
forecasted cash earnings, growth rates and discount rates. The use of different assumptions and estimates 
could influence the determination of the existence of impairment and the valuation of goodwill. 

Taxes  

Group companies may be subject to indirect taxation on transactions which have been treated as exempt 
supplies of gambling, or on supplies which have been zero rated where legislation provides that the services 
are received or used and enjoyed in the country where the service provider is located. Revenue earned 
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from customers located in any particular jurisdiction may give rise to further taxes in that jurisdiction. If such 
taxes are levied, either on the basis of current law or the current practice of any tax authority, or by reason 
of a change in the law or practice, then this may have a material adverse effect on the amount of tax payable 
by the Group, its financial position or its reported results. Where it is considered probable that a previously 
identified contingent liability will give rise to an actual outflow of funds, then a provision is made in respect 
of the relevant jurisdiction and period impacted. Where the likelihood of a liability arising is considered 
remote, or the possible contingency is not material to the financial position of the Group, the contingency is 
not recognised as a liability at the balance sheet date. 

 
New Standards and Interpretations Adopted  

Effective 1 January 2019, the Group has adopted IFRS 16 – Leases. 
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Cautionary Note Regarding Forward Looking Information 

This MD&A contains certain information and statements that may constitute ‘forward-looking information’ 
(including future-oriented financial information and financial outlooks) within the meaning of applicable laws, 
including Canadian securities laws. Often, but not always, forward-looking information can be identified by 
the use of words such as ‘plans’, ‘expects’, ‘estimates’, ‘projects’, ‘predicts’, ‘targets’, ‘seeks’, ‘intends’, 
‘anticipates’, ‘believes’, or ‘is confident of’ or the negative of such words or other variations of or synonyms 
for such words, or state that certain actions, events or results ‘may’, ‘could’, ‘would’, ‘should’, ‘might’ or ‘will’ 
be taken, occur or be achieved. Forward-looking information involves known and unknown risks, 
uncertainties and other factors which may cause actual results, performance, achievements or 
developments to be materially different from those anticipated by the Group and expressed or implied by 
the forward-looking statements. Forward-looking information contained in this MD&A includes, but is not 
limited to, statements with respect to the Group’s future financial performance, the future prospects of the 
Group’s business and operations, the Group’s growth opportunities and the execution of its growth 
strategies, the future performance of the Jackpotjoy segment, the possibility of the Group drawing on the 
RCF, and the statements made under the heading ‘Outlook’ of this MD&A. Certain of these statements may 
constitute a financial outlook within the meaning of Canadian securities laws. These statements reflect the 
Group’s current expectations related to future events or its future results, performance, achievements or 
developments, and future trends affecting the Group. All such statements, other than statements of 
historical fact, are forward-looking information. Such forward-looking information is based on a number of 
assumptions which may prove to be incorrect, including, but not limited to, the ability of the Group to secure, 
maintain and comply with all required licences, permits and certifications to carry out business in the 
jurisdictions in which it currently operates or intends to operate; governmental and regulatory actions, 
including the introduction of new laws or changes in laws (or the interpretation thereof) related to online 
gaming; general business, economic and market conditions (including market growth rates and the 
withdrawal of the UK from the European Union); the Group operating in foreign jurisdictions; the competitive 
environment; the expected growth of the online gaming market and potential new market opportunities; 
anticipated and unanticipated costs; the protection of the Group’s intellectual property rights; the Group’s 
ability to successfully integrate and realise the benefits of its completed acquisitions; the Group’s 
relationship with third parties; the ability of the Group to service its debt obligations; and the ability of the 
Group to obtain additional financing, if, as and when required. Such statements could also be materially 
affected by risks relating to the lack of available and qualified personnel or management; stock market 
volatility; taxation policies; competition; foreign operations; the Group’s limited operating history and the 
Group’s ability to access sufficient capital from internal or external sources.  However, whether actual 
results and developments will conform with the expectations and predictions contained in the forward-
looking information is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, many of which are beyond the Group’s 
control, and the effects of which can be difficult to predict, including that the assumptions outlined above 
may not be accurate.  For a description of additional risk factors, see Schedule ‘A’ attached to Gamesys 
Group plc’s most recently filed annual information form. Although the Group has attempted to identify 
important factors that could cause actual results, performance, achievements or developments to differ 
materially from those described in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause actual 
results, performance, achievements or developments not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There 
can be no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results, 
performance, achievement or developments are likely to differ, and may differ materially, from those 
expressed in or implied by the forward-looking information contained in this MD&A. Accordingly, readers 
should not place undue reliance on forward-looking information. While subsequent events and 
developments may cause the Group’s expectations, estimates and views to change, the Group does not 
undertake or assume any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking information, except as required 
by applicable securities laws. The forward-looking information contained in this MD&A should not be relied 
upon as representing the Group’s expectations, estimates and views as of any date subsequent to the date 
of this MD&A. The forward-looking information contained in this MD&A is expressly qualified by this 
cautionary statement.  Investors should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements as the 
plans, intentions or expectations upon which they are based might not occur. 
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Any future-oriented financial information or financial outlooks in this MD&A (including any such information 
or outlooks under the heading ‘Outlook’ on page 2 of this MD&A) are based on certain assumptions 
regarding expected growth, results of operations, performance, and business prospects and opportunities.  
While the Group considers these assumptions to be reasonable, based on information currently available, 
they may prove to be incorrect.  These risks, uncertainties and other factors include, but are not limited to: 
credit, market, currency, operational, liquidity and funding risks, including changes in economic conditions, 
and interest rates or tax rates.  
 

Additional Information 

For further detail, see the Group’s Consolidated Financial Statements for the three and nine months ended 
30 September 2019. Additional information about the Group, including Gamesys Group plc’s most recent 
AIF, is available under Gamesys Group plc’s profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 


